



UB-04

Billing Instructions



Division of Medical Assistance Programs
November 2007

Contents

Introduction	3
Claims Processing.....	4
Uniform Billing (UB) Claim Form.....	5
Valid claim formats	5
UB-04 Claim Form	6
Required Field Locators	7
Helpful Tips	11
Appendix.....	13
Type of Bill Codes	14
Home Health Services.....	14
Hospice Services.....	14
Hospital Services – Inpatient.....	15
Hospital Services – Outpatient	15
Kidney Dialysis Services	15
Patient Status Codes	16
Third Party Resource (TPR) Explanation Codes	17
Single Insurance Coverage	17
Multiple Insurance Coverage.....	18
Who to Call for Help	19

Introduction

The *UB-04 Billing Instructions* handbook is designed to help those who bill the Department's Division of Medical Assistance Programs (DMAP) for Medicaid services complete the billing form correctly the first time. This will give you step-by-step instructions so that DMAP can pay you, the provider, more quickly. Use this handbook with the General Rules and your provider guidelines (administrative rules and supplemental information), which contain information on policy and covered services specific to your provider type.

This handbook lists the requirements for completion prior to sending your claim to DMAP for payment processing, as well as helpful hints on how to avoid common billing errors.

The *UB-04 Billing Instructions* are designed to assist institutional providers who bill DMAP for Medicaid services:*

- Freestanding kidney dialysis centers
- Home health agencies
- Hospice services
- Hospitals

*If in doubt of which claim form to use, contact DMAP Provider Services at 800-336-6016 for assistance, or refer to your provider guidelines.

Claims Processing

The federal government requires DMAP to process Medicaid claims through an automated claim processing system known as MMIS - the Medicaid Management Information System. This system is a combination of people and computers working together to process claims.

Paper claims submitted by mail go first to the DHS Office of Document Management (ODM) Imaging Unit.

- The document is scanned through an Optical Character Recognition (OCR) machine and the claim is given an Internal Control Number (ICN). The scanner converts 2,500 to 3,000 documents per hour into images.
- The scanned documents are then identified and sorted by form type and indexed by identifiers such as client name, prime identification number, the date of service, and provider number.
- Finally, the data and images are stored on an Electronic Document Management System (EDMS) which staff access via the DHS intranet.

Once the claim is scanned through the Optical Character Reader, staff can immediately access submitted claim information by checking certain MMIS screens. The system processes most paper claims within 30 days. The fewer questions the computer asks, the more quickly it can process the claim.

The system performs daily edits for presence and validity of data. Once a week, the system audits all claims to ensure that they conform to medical policy. Every weekend, a payment cycle runs, and the system produces checks for claims that successfully pass all edits and audits.

DMAP staff members will see the claim only if MMIS cannot make a payment decision based on the information submitted. The system directs the claim to DMAP staff for specific medical or administrative review. This type of claim is a *suspense (suspended) claim*.

DMAP does not return denied claims to providers. Instead, DMAP mails a listing of all claims paid and/or denied to the provider (with payment if appropriate). The listing is called a Remittance Advice (RA).

Uniform Billing (UB) Claim Form

DMAP does not supply this form. This form is available through local business forms suppliers, or by calling the Standard Register Company, Forms Division at 800-755-6405.

Valid claim formats

DMAP only accepts the UB-04 claim form. We will return claims submitted on the UB-92 form with a request to resubmit the claim on the correct form.

DMAP processes hardcopy claims using Optical Character Recognition (OCR) scanning. Make sure your claim forms meet OCR specifications. If your forms are not to scale, or if the fields on your form are not correctly aligned, DMAP will manually enter your claim, which may delay processing of the claim.

UB-04 Claim Form

The fields on the UB claim form are called Field Locators (FL). Shaded boxes are fields DMAP uses to process your claim; your claim may suspend or deny if information in this box is missing or incomplete.

1		2		3a PAT CNTL #		4	
				b MED REC #			
				5 FED. TAX NO.		6 STATEMENT PERIOD FROM THROUGH	
8 PATIENT NAME		9 PATIENT ADDRESS					
b 10 BIRTHDATE		11 SFX		12 12		13 ADMISSION HR	
				14 TYPE		15 SRC	
		16 DHR		17 STAT		18	
				19		20	
				21		22	
				23		24	
				25		26	
				27		28	
				29 ACCT STATE		30	
31 OCCURRENCE DATE		32 OCCURRENCE DATE		33 OCCURRENCE CODE		34 OCCURRENCE FROM THROUGH	
				35		36	
				37			
38		39 VALUE CODES AMOUNT		40		41 VALUE CODES AMOUNT	
		a		b		c	
		c		d			
42 REV CD		43 DESCRIPTION		44 HCPCS / RATE / HIPPS CODE		45 SERV DATE	
1 42						46	
2						47	
3							
4							
5							
6							
7							
8							
9							
10							
11							
12							
13							
14							
15							
16							
17							
18							
19							
20							
21							
22							
23		PAGE OF		CREATION DATE		48 NON-COVERED CHARGES	
A		50 PAYER NAME		51 HEALTH PLAN ID		52 REL INFO	
B						53 AGO BEN	
C						54 PRIOR PAYMENTS	
						55 EST. AMOUNT DUE	
						56 NPI	
						57 OTHER PRV ID	
						58	
A		58 INSURED'S NAME		59 P.REL		60 INSURED'S UNIQUE ID	
B						61 GROUP NAME	
C						62 INSURANCE GROUP NO.	
						60	
A		63 TREATMENT AUTHORIZATION CODES		64 DOCUMENT CONTROL NUMBER		65 EMPLOYER NAME	
B							
C							
66 DX		67		68			
A		69 ADMIT DX		70 PATIENT REASON DX		71 PPS CODE	
B						72 ECI	
C						73	
		74 PRINCIPAL PROCEDURE CODE		75 OTHER PROCEDURE CODE		76	
		77		78 ATTENDING NPI		QUAL	
		79		80		81	
		82		83		84	
		85		86		87	
		88		89		90	
		91		92		93	
		94		95		96	
		97		98		99	
		100		101		102	
		103		104		105	
		106		107		108	
		109		110		111	
		112		113		114	
		115		116		117	
		118		119		120	
		121		122		123	
		124		125		126	
		127		128		129	
		130		131		132	
		133		134		135	
		136		137		138	
		139		140		141	
		142		143		144	
		145		146		147	
		148		149		150	
		151		152		153	
		154		155		156	
		157		158		159	
		160		161		162	
		163		164		165	
		166		167		168	
		169		170		171	
		172		173		174	
		175		176		177	
		178		179		180	
		181		182		183	
		184		185		186	
		187		188		189	
		190		191		192	
		193		194		195	
		196		197		198	
		199		200		201	
		202		203		204	
		205		206		207	
		208		209		210	
		211		212		213	
		214		215		216	
		217		218		219	
		220		221		222	
		223		224		225	
		226		227		228	
		229		230		231	
		232		233		234	
		235		236		237	
		238		239		240	
		241		242		243	
		244		245		246	
		247		248		249	
		250		251		252	
		253		254		255	
		256		257		258	
		259		260		261	
		262		263		264	
		265		266		267	
		268		269		270	
		271		272		273	
		274		275		276	
		277		278		279	
		280		281		282	
		283		284		285	
		286		287		288	
		289		290		291	
		292		293		294	
		295		296		297	
		298		299		300	
		301		302		303	
		304		305		306	
		307		308		309	
		310		311		312	
		313		314		315	
		316		317		318	
		319		320		321	
		322		323		324	
		325		326		327	
		328		329		330	
		331		332		333	
		334		335		336	
		337		338		339	
		340		341		342	
		343		344		345	
		346		347		348	
		349		350		351	
		352		353		354	
		355		356		357	
		358		359		360	
		361		362		363	
		364		365		366	
		367		368		369	
		370		371		372	
		373		374		375	
		376		377		378	
		379		380		381	
		382		383		384	
		385		386		387	
		388		389		390	
		391		392		393	
		394		395		396	
		397		398		399	
		400		401		402	
		403		404		405	
		406		407		408	
		409		410		411	
		412		413		414	
		415		416		417	
		418		419		420	
		421		422		423	
		424		425		426	
		427		428		429	
		430		431		432	
		433		434		435	
		436		437		438	
		439		440		441	
		442		443		444	
		445		446		447	
		448		449		450	
		451		452		453	
		454		455		456	
		457		458		459	
		460		461		462	
		463		464		465	
		466		467		468	
		469		470		471	
		472		473		474	
		475		476		477	
		478		479		480	
		481		482		483	
		484		485		486	
		487		488		489	
		490		491		492	
		493		494		495	
		496		497		498	
		499		500		501	
		502		503		504	
		505		506		507	
		508		509		510	
		511		512		513	
		514		515		516	
		517		518		519	
		520		521		522	
		523		524		525	
		526		527		528	
		529		530		531	
		532		533		534	
		535		536		537	
		538		539		540	
		541		542		543	
		544		545		546	
		547		548		549	
		550		551		552	
		553		554		555	
		556		557		558	
		559		560		561	
		562		563		564	
		565		566		567	
		568		569		570	
		571		572		573	
		574		575		576	
		577		578		579	
		580		581		582	
		583		584		585	
		586		587		588	
		589		590		591	
		592		593		594	
		595		596		597	
		598		599		600	
		601		602		603	
		604		605		606	
		607		608		609	
		610		611		612	
		613		614		615	
		616		617		618	
		619		620		621	
		622		623			

Required Field Locators

Shaded boxes are always mandatory. Non-shaded boxes are mandatory if applicable.

Box	FL	Description
3a	Patient Control No.	If a patient account number is provided in this box, DMAP will print it on the Remittance Advice (RA).
4	Type of Bill	Enter the appropriate three (3)-digit code that identifies the type of service you are billing for. See the “Type of Bill Codes” section of the <i>Appendix</i> for specific codes by provider type, or refer to the provider guidelines for your program.
6	Statement Covers Period	Enter the beginning and ending dates of service covered by this claim. Use MMDDYY numeric format (example: 102806). Total days in this field must correspond to the number of units in FL 46. <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • “From” date is the date services began. • “Through” date is the date services ended.
8b	Patient Name	Enter the recipient name exactly as it is printed on the Medical Care Identification. DO NOT use “nicknames”.
12	Admission Date	Enter the actual admission date. Use MMDDYYYY format.
13	Admission Hour	For inpatient and outpatient hospital services, enter the hour of admission. Use numbers from 00 to 24 (01 = 1 a.m., 10 = 10 a.m., 13 = 1 p.m. 23 = 11 p.m., etc.).
14	Type of Admission or Service	For inpatient hospital services, enter the one (1)-digit code to indicate type of service. Use one of the following codes (see OAR 410-125-0401 for definitions): <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • 1 - Emergent • 2 – Urgent • 3 – Elective • 4 - Newborn
16	Discharge Hour	For inpatient and outpatient hospital services, enter the hour of discharge. Use numbers from 00 to 24 (01 = 1 a.m., 10 = 10 a.m., 13 = 1 p.m. 23 = 11 p.m., etc.).

Box	FL	Description
17	Patient Status	For inpatient hospital services, enter the two (2)-digit code to indicate patient status at time of discharge. See <i>Appendix</i> for a list of codes.
42	Revenue Codes	Enter the four (4)-digit code that most accurately describes the service provided. For a complete list of Revenue Center Codes for your provider type, refer to your program's Supplemental Information handbook. Enter "0001" in line 23 of this field to indicate the claim's total charges (entered in FL 47).
44	HCPCS/Rates	Enter the five (5)-digit code for each Revenue Center Code requiring CPT/HCPCS. Refer to the "Revenue Center Code Table" or rate information in your program's Supplemental Information handbook for revenue codes requiring CPT/HCPCS. <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Inpatient hospital services do not require CPT/HCPCS.
46	Service Units	Enter total days or units of service for each Revenue Center Code listed. <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • One visit equals one unit of service. • One supply item equals one unit of service.
47	Total Charges	Enter the usual and customary charge for each Revenue Center Code listed. Enter the sum of all charges in line 23 of this field.
50	Payer Identification	Enter the name(s) of the payer organizations you are billing (up to three payers). <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • If DMAP is the only payer, enter DMAP/Medicaid on Line A. • DMAP is the payer of last resort. Any resources billed prior to billing DMAP should be listed first.

Box	FL	Description
54	Prior Payments	<p>Enter the actual amount of any payments you received from Third Party Resources (TPR). Use the line that corresponds to the line used for DMAP in FL 50.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • If Medicare paid, show the actual Medicare payment. • Do not list write-offs, what Medicaid previously paid, or copayments.
56	NPI	Enter your ten (10)-digit National Provider Identifier.
57	Other Provider ID	Enter your six (6)-digit DMAP provider number on the line that corresponds to the line used for DMAP in FL 50. DMAP will pay this provider.
60	Insured's Unique ID	<p>Enter the eight (8)-digit Medicaid Prime Identification Number. Use the line that corresponds to the line used for DMAP in FL 50.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The prime number is printed on the Medical Care Identification, or you can obtain it through the Automated Information System Plus (AIS Plus) at 800-522-2508.
63	Treatment Authorization Codes	<p>If the service was prior authorized, enter the nine (9)-digit Prior Authorization number that DHS issued for the service. Use the line that corresponds to the line used for DMAP in FL 50.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • For all services except inpatient hospital: DO NOT bill prior-authorized and non-authorized services on the same claim form. You must submit separate UB claim forms. • Bill all inpatient hospital services (both prior-authorized and non-authorized) on a single claim.
67	Principal Diagnosis Code	<p>Enter the primary diagnosis/condition of the recipient by entering the current ICD-9-CM code. The diagnosis code must be the reason chiefly responsible for the service being provided as shown in the medical records.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Carry out code to its highest degree of specificity. • DO NOT enter the decimal point.

Box	FL	Description
67A – 67D	Other Diagnosis Codes	<p>Enter up to four (4) additional ICD-9-CM codes, as appropriate. You can enter additional diagnosis codes for conditions that:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Coexist at the time of admission. • Develop subsequently. • Affect treatment received and/or length of treatment.
78	Other Physician ID	<p>For Primary Care Manager (PCO) or Physician Care Organization (PCO) clients, list the ten (10)-digit NPI, followed by the six (6)-digit DMAP provider number of the PCM/PCO.</p>
80	Remarks	<p>If the recipient has other medical coverage, enter the appropriate two (2)-digit third party resource (TPR) explanation code. <i>See Appendix for TPR explanation codes.</i></p>

Helpful Tips

Additional information is available on DMAP's Web site at www.oregon.gov/DHS/healthplan. Click on "Tools for Providers," then "Billing Tips."

READ your provider guidelines! Pay special attention to the billing instructions. Be sure you have the most current rulebook and supplemental information that are in effect for the date of service you are billing for.

- Provider guidelines are available at DMAP's Web site. Click on "Tools for Providers," then "Policies." Click "more" for a list of current guideline pages.
- If you do not have internet access, you may contact DMAP at 800-527-5772 and ask to have provider guidelines mailed to you.

VERIFY patient eligibility on the date of service. The date of service is that date you provided the service. If possible, photocopy the Medical Care ID and/or verify with one of the electronic eligibility verification services listed on DMAP's Electronic Eligibility Verification Web page at www.oregon.gov/DHS/healthplan/tools_prov/electronverify.shtml.

- **Automated Information System (AIS) by phone:** Call 800-522-2508;
- **AIS Plus on the internet:** Go to the Electronic Eligibility Verification Web page, then click "AIS" to register for Web-based access;
- **Electronic Eligibility Verification Service (EEVS) Vendor:** Go to the Electronic Eligibility Web page, or call 800-336-6016 for a copy of the vendor list.

The patient name and number on the UB claim form must match the name and number shown on the patient's Medical Care Identification (ID). A Medical Care ID number is always eight characters and shows in Box 6 of the Medical Care ID. The General Rules supplemental information book shows an example of a Medical Care ID.

BEFORE billing DMAP...

- **MAKE SURE** that you billed prior resources and reported the correct dollar amount in FL 54.
- **DO NOT** attach prior resource EOB's.
- **ALWAYS USE** the correct 2-digit third party resource (TPR) explanation code in the Remarks field when the client has TPR. If the client has TPR, you must enter the appropriate code even when the TPR made no payment. Always enter a code if the client has more than one TPR available.

USE commercially available “red form” versions of the UB-04 (not black and white copies) whenever possible. When you submit your claims on “red forms,” Optical Character Recognition (OCR) technology scans the claim data directly into the claims processing system. OCR technology increases the accuracy and efficiency of claims processing, but cannot be used on black and white claim forms.

USE only one prior authorization number in FL 63. Unless you are billing for inpatient hospital services, DO NOT bill authorized services and services that do not require authorization on the same claim form.

ALWAYS ENTER the DMAP 6-digit provider number you want DMAP to send payment to in FL 57. It is crucial that you list this information. An invalid or missing provider number could delay your payment, make payment to a wrong provider or deny your payment.

CHECK your claim form for legibility so that we can clearly read it. Avoid tiny print, print that overlaps onto a line, entering more than 22 lines per claim, and poorly handwritten claim forms. Complete only the required boxes.

EACH UB-04 is a complete billing document. DO NOT carry over totals from one UB claim form to the other.

- For inpatient hospital services, you must bill all procedures provided **on the same date of service** on a single claim.
- For all other services billed on the UB, if there is not enough space available on the UB claim form to bill all procedures provided **on the same date of service**, complete a new billing form for the rest of the procedures.

READ the explanation of benefit (EOB) codes on your Remittance Advice. They will tell you what the error is, and if you should re-bill or submit an Individual Adjustment Request form (DMAP 1036).

CONTACT Provider Services at 800-336-6016 for assistance in completing your UB-04 or other questions regarding an institutional claim.

Appendix

Type of Bill Codes

Use in Field Locator (FL) 4 of the UB-04. DMAP accepts the following codes:

Home Health Services

321	Admit through Discharge Claim: Encompasses an entire home health span of service for which the agency expects reimbursement.
322	First Claim: Use for the first of an expected series of payment claims for the same home health start of care.
323	Interim-Continuing Claim: Use when one or more claims for the same home health start of care have already been submitted, and further claims are expected to be submitted at a later date.
324	Interim-Last Claim: Use for a claim which is the last of a series for a home health start of care. The “through” date of this claim (FL 6) is the discharge date or date of death for this service span.

Hospice Services

Codes beginning in “81” indicate non-hospital based hospice services; codes beginning in “82” indicate hospital-based hospice services.

811	821	Admit through Discharge Claim: Encompasses an entire course of hospice treatment. Use when no further bills will be submitted for this client (<i>i.e.</i> , client revokes or expires within the first billing period).
812	822	First Claim: Use this code for the first of an expected series of payment bills for course of treatment.
813	823	Interim-Continuing Claim: Use when a bill has been submitted and further bills area expected to be submitted.
814	824	Last Claim: Use for a bill which is the last of a series for a hospice course of treatment. The through date of this bill (FL 6) is the discharge date or date of death.

Hospital Services – Inpatient

111	Use for most inpatient billings, including patients with Medicare Part A coverage only.
121	Use for patients with Medicare Part B coverage only.

Hospital Services – Outpatient

131	Use for most outpatient billings.
141	Referenced Diagnostic Services
831	Hospital-based ambulatory surgery

Kidney Dialysis Services

721	Independent End Stage Renal Dialysis Facilities
------------	---

Patient Status Codes

This information is required for inpatient hospital claims only. Use in FL 17 of the UB-04 form.

01	Discharged to home or self care (routine discharge)
02	Discharged or transferred to another acute care hospital
03	Discharged or transferred to skilled nursing facility (SNF)
04	Discharged or transferred to an intermediate care facility (ICF)
05	Discharged or transferred to another type of institution (not another acute care hospital)
06	Discharged or transferred to home under care of home health service organization
07	Left against medical advice
08	Discharged to home under care of Home Enteral/Parenteral Provider
20	Expired

Third Party Resource (TPR) Explanation Codes

Use in FL 80 on the UB-04 form.

Single Insurance Coverage

Use a single insurance code when the client has only one insurance policy in addition to Medicaid.

UD	Service Under Deductible
NC	Service Not Covered by Insurance Policy
PN	Patient Not Covered by Insurance Policy
IC	Insurance Coverage Canceled/Terminated
IL	Insurance Lapsed or Not in Effect on Date of Service
IP	Insurance Payment Went to Policyholder
PP	Insurance Payment Went to Patient
NA	Service Not Authorized or Prior Authorized by Insurance
NE	Service Not Considered Emergency by Insurance
NP	Service Not Provided by Primary Care Provider/Facility
MB	Maximum Benefits Used for Diagnosis/Condition
RI	Requested Information Not Received by Insurance from Patient
RP	Requested Information Not Received by Insurance from Policyholder
MV	Motor Vehicle Accident Fund Maximum Benefits Exhausted
AP	Insurance Mandated Under Administrative/Court Order Through an Absent Parent-and Not Paid Within 30 Days
OT	Other (if above codes do not apply, include detailed explanation of why no TPR payment was made)

Multiple Insurance Coverage

Use in FL 80 on the UB-04 form. Use a multiple insurance code when the client has more than one insurance policy in addition to Medicaid.

MP	Primary Insurance Paid – Secondary Paid
SU	Primary Insurance Paid – Secondary Under Deductible
MU	Primary and Secondary Under Deductible
PU	Primary Insurance Under Deductible - Secondary Paid
SS	Primary Insurance Paid – Secondary Service Not Covered
SC	Primary Insurance Paid – Secondary Patient Not Covered
ST	Primary Insurance Paid – Secondary Canceled/Terminated
SL	Primary Insurance Paid – Secondary Lapsed or Not in Effect
SP	Primary Insurance Paid – Secondary Payment Went to Patient
SH	Primary Insurance Paid – Secondary Payment Went to Policyholder
SA	Primary Insurance Paid – Secondary Denied - Service Not Authorized
SE	Primary Insurance Paid – Secondary Denied - Service Not Considered Emergency
SF	Primary Insurance Paid – Secondary Denied - Service Not Provided by Primary Care Provider/Facility
SM	Primary Insurance Paid – Secondary Denied - Maximum Benefits Used for Diagnosis/Condition
SI	Primary Insurance Paid – Secondary Denied - Requested Information Not Received from Policyholder
SR	Primary Insurance Paid – Secondary Denied - Requested Information Not Received from Patient
MC	Service Not Covered by Primary or Secondary Insurance
MO	Other (if above codes do not apply, include detailed explanation of why no TPR payment was made)

Who to Call for Help

Automated Information System Plus (AIS Plus) To verify eligibility, benefit packages, managed care, primary care manager, limited service information. <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Available Monday through Saturday - 3 a.m. to midnight, Sunday - 6 a.m. to 7 p.m.	800-522-2508
AIS Technical Help Desk When you need help with AIS Plus. <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.	800-884-3250
DMAP Benefit RN Hotline For coverage of diagnosis/treatment pairs. <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Available Monday through Friday - 8 a.m. to 5 p.m.	800-393-9855
DMAP Claims Management Group For out-of-state claims. <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Available Monday through Friday - 8 a.m. to 5 p.m.	800-527-5772
DMAP Provider Enrollment Group To enroll/disenroll as a DMAP provider, change of address or other changes to your enrollment. <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Available Monday through Friday - 8 a.m. to 5 p.m.	800-422-5047
DMAP Provider Services Unit For questions about completing a claim form correctly the first time, billing, electronic claims submission, ordering provider guidelines, supplemental information, or fee schedule. <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Available Monday through Friday - 8 a.m. to 5 p.m.	800-336-6016